

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE	:	
HEALTH CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	No. 26 MD 2019
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT	:	
OF HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

**PETITIONERS’ OMNIBUS BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Susan Frietsche (PA 65240)
Christine Castro (PA 326694)
WOMEN’S LAW PROJECT
428 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1710
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-2892

David S. Cohen (PA 88811)
3320 Market St., Suite 232
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4714

Counsel for Petitioners
(additional counsel identified on page 67)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
III. SCOPE OF REVIEW AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Pennsylvania Medical Assistance Program.....	5
B. The Impact of the Coverage Ban on Pennsylvania Women	6
C. Procedural History	9
V. ARGUMENT	10
A. THE COVERAGE BAN VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S EXPLICIT GUARANTEE OF EQUALITY ON THE BASIS OF SEX.	10
1. <i>Fischer</i> Was Not Soundly Reasoned.....	13
2. Independent Assessment of the Constitutional Issue Also Demonstrates Why <i>Fischer</i> Was Wrongly Decided.....	24
B. THE COVERAGE BAN VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION.	37
1. Pennsylvania’s Equal Protection Provisions	39
2. A Woman’s Right to Terminate Her Pregnancy is Firmly Embedded in the State Constitution’s Inherent Rights and Its Explicit Concepts of Liberty and Pursuit of Happiness.	41
3. The Medicaid Coverage Ban Discriminates Against Women Who Choose to Exercise Their Fundamental Right by Favoring the Choice to	

	Continue a Pregnancy but not the Choice to Terminate a Pregnancy.	48
4.	The Pennsylvania Constitution Requires a Compelling Justification to Warrant the Distinction of Coverage of Medical Services to Continue a Pregnancy and to Terminate a Pregnancy.	51
C.	DHS’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION AS TO PETITIONERS’ STANDING SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	54
1.	Long-Standing Precedent from this Court Establishes that Petitioners Have Third-Party Standing in this Case.	55
2.	Recognizing Petitioners’ Third-Party Standing Is Consistent with the Supreme Court’s General Standing Doctrine.	58
D.	HOUSE INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTION AS TO SEPARATION OF POWERS SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	62
E.	HOUSE INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY OBJECTION AS TO FEDERAL PREEMPTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	64
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Walker</i> , 360 A.2d 603 (Pa. 1976).....	14
<i>Alaska v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)	50, 53
<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	59
<i>Application of Biester</i> , 409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979).....	59
<i>Ayala v. Phila. Bd. of Public Educ.</i> , 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973).....	12, 24, 26
<i>Bartholomew v. Foster</i> , 541 A.2d 393 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	15
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W. 3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 347 A.2d 477 (Pa. 1975).....	14
<i>Cerra v. E. Stroudsburg</i> , 299 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1973)	17, 18, 19, 21, 27
<i>Comm. to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....	51, 53
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Ferriero</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00242 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2020).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980)	44, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 328 A.2d 851 (Pa. 1974).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Covil</i> , 378 A.2d 841 (Pa. 1977)	56
<i>Commonwealth. v. Doughty</i> , 126 A.3d 951 (Pa. 2015)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 223 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1966).....	42, 43, 45
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 340 A.2d 440 (Pa. 1975).....	14
<i>Conway v. Dana</i> , 318 A.2d 324 (Pa. 1974).....	15

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	26, 28
<i>Darrin v. Gould</i> , 540 P.2d 882 (Wash. 1975).....	29
<i>Denoncourt v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 470 A.2d 945 (Pa. 1983).....	43
<i>DiFlorido v. DiFlorido</i> , 331 A.2d 174 (Pa. 1975).....	14
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986).....	29, 30, 51, 53
<i>Dotterer v. Sch. Dist. of City of Allentown</i> , 92 A.3d 875 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	4
<i>Fabio v. Civil Service Comm’n of City of Phila.</i> , 414 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1980)	45
<i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	63, 64
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 444 A.2d 774 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982)	56, 57
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 482 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984)	56
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	passim
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	26, 28
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	59
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	33
<i>Goodheart v. Thornburgh</i> , 522 A.2d 125 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 757 A.2d 448 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	38, 50
<i>Harrisburg School Dist. v. Harrisburg Educ. Ass’n</i> , 379 A.2d 893 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977).....	54, 55, 57

<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of the Commonwealth</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984).....	13, 14, 23
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 327 A.2d 60 (Pa. 1974).....	13, 15, 20, 28
<i>Hodes & Nauser v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019)	47
<i>Hopkins v. Blanco</i> , 320 A.2d 139 (Pa. 1974)	15, 23
<i>In re “B”</i> , 394 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1978)	43, 44
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	59, 60, 61, 62
<i>In re June 1979 Allegheny Cty. Investigating Grand Jury</i> , 415 A.2d 73 (1980).....	44
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 731 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 1999).....	44
<i>John M. v. Paula T.</i> , 571 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1990)	45
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> , 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010).....	59
<i>Klein v. Commonwealth</i> , 555 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 1989)	52
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	41
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991)	39, 40, 41, 52
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5. U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	63
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)	46, 50
<i>N.M. Right to Choose v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	30, 31
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	28
<i>Pa. Dental Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 461 A.2d 329 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	54, 55
<i>Pa. State Ass’n of County Comm’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1996).....	63, 64

<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)	43
<i>Pa. State Troopers Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 606 A.2d 586 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992).....	4
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	60
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	46, 47
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	33
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	30, 51, 53
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	4
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	57, 58, 60
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 977 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2009).....	59
<i>Spriggs v. Carson</i> , 368 A.2d 635 (Pa. 1977)	14
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992).....	45
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)	63
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	60
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	33
<i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	58, 59, 60, 62
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	11, 12, 39
<i>Women of Minn. v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn.1995).....	50
<i>Women’s Health Ctr. of W. Va. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1993)	30, 50
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)	11
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981)	64

STATUTES

1 Pa. C.S. § 192565
18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(c)6
18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(j)6
42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(c)65

REGULATIONS

55 Pa. Code § 1141.576
55 Pa. Code § 1141.816
55 Pa. Code § 1147.576
55 Pa. Code § 1163.626
55 Pa. Code § 1163.4916
55 Pa. Code § 1221.576
55 Pa. Code § 1221.816
55 Pa. Code § 1229.816

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.M. Const. art. II, § 1830
Pa. Const. art. I, § 139, 41
Pa. Const. art. I, § 2639
Pa. Const. art. I, § 2813, 26
Pa. Const. art. III, § 3240
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 265

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornelia T.L. Pillard, *Our Other Reproductive Choices: Equality in Sex Education, Contraceptive Access, and Work-Family Policy*, 56 Emory L. J. 941, 972 n.102 (2007).....16

Deborah L. Brake & Susan Frietsche, “Women on the Court and the Court on Women,” in *The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania: Life and Law in the Commonwealth, 1684-2017* (Penn State Univ. Press, John J. Hare, ed.).....23

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*, 84 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (1984).....60

Joseph R. Grodin, *Rediscovering the State Constitutional Right to Happiness and Safety*, 25 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (1997)45

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Share of Medicaid Population Covered under Different Delivery Systems*5

Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, *The Difference a Whole Woman Makes: Protection for the Abortion Right After Whole Woman’s Health*, 126 Yale L.J.F. 149 (2016).....33

Linda J. Wharton, *Roe at Thirty-Six and Beyond: Enhancing Protection for Abortion Rights Through State Constitutions*, 15 Wm. & Mary J. Race, Gender & Soc. Just. 469 (2009)46

Linda J. Wharton, *State Equal Rights Amendments Revisited: Evaluating Their Effectiveness in Advancing Protection Against Sex Discrimination*, 36 Rutgers L.J. 1201 (2005)31

Neil S. Siegel & Reva B. Siegel, *Equality Arguments for Abortion Rights*, 60 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 160 (2013)21

Pa. Human Relations Comm’n, *Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex*, 1(24) Pa. Bull. 707 (Dec. 19, 1970).....21, 27

Pa. Human Relations Comm’n, *Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Sex*, 1(80) Pa. Bull. 2359 (Dec. 25, 1971).....21, 27

Pa. Op. Att’y Gen. 9 (1974).....22, 27

Phyllis W. Beck & Joanne Alfano Baker, <i>An Analysis of the Impact of the Pennsylvania Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 3 Widener J. Pub. L. 743 (1994).....	28
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Rethinking Sex and the Constitution</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 995 (1984)	16
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Medicaid: CMS Action Needed to Ensure Compliance with Abortion Coverage Requirements</i> (Jan. 4, 2019)	66
